
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 20 December 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 12 December 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 20 December 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this meeting.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MCDONALDS, UNIT 16 BUTTERFLY WALK, 
DENMARK HILL,  LONDON, SE5 8RW

1 - 39



Item No. Title Page No.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: LICENSING ACT 2003: BOLA 8 LTD T/A 
FAKTORY,  GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR, 113C ELEPHANT ROAD, 
LONDON SE17 1LB

40 - 91

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 92 - 97

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

9. CONFIDENTIAL: LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A 
PERSONAL LICENCE

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  12 December 2016



 

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
20 December 2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly 
Walk, Denmark Hill,  London, SE5 8RW

Ward(s) or groups affected: Camberwell Green 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Manor 
Restaurants (UK) Limited to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as: McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly Walk, 
Denmark Hill,  London SE5 8RW.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence in respect of the premises 
known as: McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly Walk, Denmark Hill, London, SE5 
8RW under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable 
activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation application 
is subject to representations submitted by responsible authorities and / or other 
persons and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 

 Paragraphs 10 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix F.

 Paragraphs 14 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the relevant representation and related 
correspondence are attached in Appendix C and Appendix D.

 Paragraph 27 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix F. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act pro
[...]
f hamburger buns. Fire doors kept propped open - advised manager 
of this and explained reasons for fire doors. 

11/10/2013 19:39  Kristie 
Ashenden               

H&S revisit 

30/08/2014 22:15 Jayne Tear                     Spoke to the manager , he had not seen the WSC Letter that had been sent out. I gave him a copy of 
the letter and asked if any one will be attending the meeting. He said that he will attend and that he will ask the 
manager in Walworth Road branch if he wants to attend also, as he may be interested. He said that he will email 
on Monday concerning this 

12/11/2016 00:32  Richard Kalu                   Blue Site Notice Check with . Blue Site Notice on display no issues of concern noted. 

A
PPEN

D
IX E

38



S
ca

le
 1

/6
73

D
at

e 
7/

12
/2

01
6

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 ((
0)

10
00

19
25

2)
 2

00
9

APPENDIX F
39



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
20 December  2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Licensing Act 2003: Bola 8 Ltd 
T/A Faktory,  Ground and First Floor, 113C Elephant 
Road, London SE17 1LB 

Ward(s) or groups affected: East Walworth

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Bola 8 Ltd T/A 
Faktory, for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as Bola 8 Ltd T/A Faktory, Ground and First Floor, 113C 
Elephant Road, London SE17 1LB. 

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from a responsible authority and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the existing premises 
licence for consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the premises licence  
is attached as Appendix B.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

d) Paragraphs 17 to 30 of this report deals with the representations received 
regarding the premises licence application.  Copies of the representations from 
the responsible authorities are attached as Appendix C.  

e) Paragraph 32 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

f) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol

40
Agenda Item 7



 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provide
[...]
 sales of alcohol shall be maintained in order to demonstrate
effective operation of the challenge 25 policy. The register shall be clearly and legibly marked
on the front cover as a register of refused sales, with the address of the premises and with the
name and address of the licence holder. The register shall be kept / be accessible at the
premises at all times. On a monthly basis, the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall
check the register to ensure it is being properly completed. The DPS shall sign and date the
register to that effect and where appropriate take corrective action in a timely manner if the
register is not being completed correctly. The register shall be made immediately available for
inspection at the premises to council or police officers on request.

 Any children must be accompanied and supervised by a responsible adult.

 There shall be no children on the premise after 10pm.

Bill Masini - Trading Standards Officer  
Southwark Council Trading Standards | Environment & Leisure  

3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529 | London SE1P 5LX  

Direct line 020 7525 2629 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000 

Visit our web pages www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards  

Need clear practical consumer advice? Visit Consumer Direct at 

www.direct.gov.uk/consumer  

88

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards
http://www.direct.gov.uk/consumer/


From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing 
Sent: Monday, November 21, 2016 2:51 PM 

To: Regen, Licensing 
Cc: Public Health Licensing 

Subject: RE: RE: Bola 8 Ltd - Ground and First Floor Railway Arches 113C 

To whom it may concern: 

Re: Bola 8 Ltd, 113c & 112 Elephant Road, London SE17 1LB 

On behalf of the Acting Director of Public Health for Southwark (a responsible 
authority under the Licensing Act 2003) I wish to make representation in respect of 
the above. 

The representation is made in respect of the following licensing objective(s): 

 The prevention of crime and dis
[...]
d above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office guidance
Secondary Regulations
Southwark statement of 
licensing policy
Case file

Southwark Licensing, 
Hub 1, Floor 3, 160 
Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH

Kirty Read
0207 525 5748

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Natasha O’Donoghue, Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 7 December 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 7 December 2016

97



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith

Reserve

Councillor Sunny Lambe

1
1
1

By Email 

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Jayne Tear, Licensing team
Natasha O’Donogue, Licensing team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team
Gavin Blackburn, Planning 
enforcement team
Paul Newman, Environmental 
protection team
Carolyn Sharpe, Public health 
authority
Farhad Chowdhury, Health and 
safety team
Bill Masini, Trading standards team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 16

Dated:  12 December 2016

1
1
1
1
1

1

1

1

1

4


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly Walk, Denmark Hill,  London, SE5 8RW
	Appendix A_Redacted
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix B_Redacted
	Appendix C
	UMcDonalds, 16 Butterfly Walk, London SE5 8RW

	Apendix D
	Appendix E docx
	Appendix F

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Licensing Act 2003: Bola 8 Ltd T/A Faktory,  Ground and First Floor, 113C Elephant Road, London SE17 1LB
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 Licensing Act 2003: Application for a personal licence
	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 20 December 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 20 
December 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra (in the chair)
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Steve Burnezz, legal representative, Bola 8
Ricardo Carzon Medina, designated premises supervisor, Bola 
8
Vivian M Rodriguez, manager, Bola 8
Paul Donlevey, UK head of licensing, McDonalds
Mr N H A, personal licence applicant
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Joanne Devlin, legal officer
Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Farhad Chowdhury, health and safety officer
Gavin Blackburn, planning enforcement officer
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

In the absence of the chair Councillor Sunil Chopra was nominated by Councillor Sandra 
Rhule to chair the meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Charlie Smith.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 20 December 2016

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

The chair advised that the order of business would be varied to hear item 7 first. 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MCDONALDS, UNIT 16 BUTTERFLY WALK, DENMARK HILL,  
LONDON, SE5 8RW 

The licensing officer advised that the representative for the applicant wished to make a 
request to postpone the hearing.

The representative for the applicant explained that they sought to postpone the hearing as 
the applicant was in hospital and unable to attend the hearing.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.41am.

The meeting resumed at 10.43am and the chair advised everyone of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the hearing be postponed to 23 January 2017.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: LICENSING ACT 2003: BOLA 8 LTD T/A FAKTORY,  GROUND 
AND FIRST FLOOR, 113C ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1LB 

The licensing officer advised that the legal representative for the premises wished to make 
a request for the hearing to be postponed.

The legal representative for the premises advised that they sought to postpone the hearing 
in order to gain planning permission for the premises before proceeding with the licensing 
application.

The licensing officer advised that the responsible authorities had indicated that they 
supported the request for the postponement.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.15am.

The meeting resumed at 10.20am and the chair advised everyone of the sub-committee’s 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 20 December 2016

decision.

RESOLVED:

That the hearing be postponed to 30 March 2017.

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 

The sub-committee noted the open report and considered the information in the closed 
agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the application for a personal licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 be 
refused.

The reasons for the decision are set out in the closed minutes.

9. CONFIDENTIAL: LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was moved, seconded and

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Southwark Constitution.

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting.

The licensing sub-committee considered the closed information relating to this report.

Meeting ended at 11.50am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


